

Nos. 18-16303, 18-17275

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FRED BOWERMAN, JULIA BOWERMAN,
on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FIELD ASSET SERVICES, INC., FIELD ASSET SERVICES, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
(The Honorable William H. Orrick)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMPACT FUND, CENTRO LEGAL DE LA
RAZA, DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA, HOUSING AND
ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES, LAW FOUNDATION OF SILICON
VALLEY, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE SAN
FRANCISCO BAY AREA, AND PUBLIC ADVOCATES, INC., IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING
OR REHEARING EN BANC AND FOR CERTIFICATION OF
QUESTIONS TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT**

Lindsay Nako (SBN 239090)
Jocelyn D. Larkin (SBN 110817)
IMPACT FUND
2080 Addison Street, Suite 5
Berkeley, California 94704
Telephone: (510) 845-3473
lnako@impactfund.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Panel Found No Predominance Because It Held Plaintiffs to the Wrong Standard of Proof for Class-Wide Liability.....	6
A. Determining Class-Wide Liability Does Not Require Individualized Inquiries in This Case.....	6
B. The District Court Properly Concluded that Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate.	8
C. The Panel Cast Individual Harm as Part of the Liability Analysis When It Is Properly Determined in a Separate Damages Analysis.	9
D. Individualized Determinations Do Not Prevent Class Certification When Common Questions Predominate.....	10
II. The Panel Entirely Ignored the District Court’s Analysis and Findings and Replaced Them With Its Own Judgment.....	12
A. The Panel Fails to Identify Any Abuse of Discretion.	13
B. The Panel’s Critique of Manageability Is Not a Permissible Reason for Reversing Class Certification.....	15
C. The Panel Demonstrates Undue Skepticism of Class Member Testimony as Evidence of Individual Damages.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	11
<i>Bowerman v. Field Asset Servs., Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	passim
<i>Bowerman v. Field Asset Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-00057, 2018 WL 3753054 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2018).....	passim
<i>Bowerman v. Field Asset Servs., Inc.</i> , 39 F.4th 652 (9th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>Castillo v. Bank of America</i> , 980 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	7
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	18
<i>Just Film, Inc. v. Buono</i> , 847 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Noel v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.</i> , 7 Cal. 5th 955 (2019)	7
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)	6, 10, 11, 13

<i>Parra v. Bashas', Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Phan</i> , 500 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Sotelo v. MediaNews Grp., Inc.</i> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 639 (2012)	7
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Shumway</i> , 199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Vaquero v. Ashley Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	17
<i>Wilson v. La Jolla Group</i> , 61 Cal. App. 5th 897 (2021)	7
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	passim
